
In the
Court of Appeal
of the
State of California
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

B286417

R. JOSE ARZOLA,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

FCA US LLC,
Defendant and Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
HONORABLE MEL RED RECANA · CASE NO. BC571654

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JENNIFER A. KUENSTER, ESQ. (104607)
NIXON PEABODY LLP
One Embarcadero Center, Suite 1800
San Francisco, California 94111-3600
(415) 984-8200 Telephone
jkuenster@nixonpeabody.com

DAVID H. TENNANT, ESQ. (132568)
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID TENNANT PLLC
3349 Monroe Avenue, Suite 345
Rochester, New York 14618
(585) 708-9338 Telephone
david.tennant@appellatezealot.com

Attorneys for Respondent FCA US LLC



Court of Appeal
of the
State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	9
1. Waiver/Forfeiture	11
2. Merits	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT RAISED A LEGITIMATE QUESTION ABOUT THE TRIAL COURT’S AUTHORITY TO GRANT THE DEALER’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND ORDER THE ENTIRE MATTER TO ARBITRATION.....	25
a. Plaintiff has not challenged the trial court’s subject matter jurisdiction, nor could he	25
b. Plaintiff’s procedural objections are not preserved.....	27
c. Plaintiff’s procedural objections are without merit in any event.....	28

II.	PLAINTIFF SHOULD NOT BE RELIEVED FROM THE USUAL PRESERVATION RULE WHICH REQUIRES AN APPELLANT TO RAISE ARGUMENTS BELOW OR BE FOUND TO HAVE WAIVED OR FORFEITED THEM ON APPEAL.....	29
	a. Plaintiff does not properly raise the argument that he should be freed from the preservation rule	29
	b. Plaintiff does not fall within the limited exception to the preservation rule	30
III.	PLAINTIFF WAIVED OR FORFEITED THE ARGUMENT THAT HE NEVER AGREED TO ARBITRATE THE SONG- BEVERLY CLAIM AGAINST FCA US.....	33
IV.	EVEN IF PLAINTIFF HAD PRESERVED HIS ARGUMENTS, THE BETTER VIEW OF THE EVOLVING CASE LAW IS THAT A VEHICLE MANUFACTURER CAN ENFORCE THE ARBITRATION PROVISION CONTAINED IN A DEALER CONTRACT, OR AT THE VERY LEAST, HAS THE RIGHT TO CONSENT TO ARBITRATION INSTIGATED BY THE DEALER.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Avery v. Integrated Healthcare Holdings, Inc.</i> , (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 50	23, 24
<i>Badie v. Bank of America</i> , (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 779	29, 30, 36
<i>Boucher v. Alliance Title Co., Inc.</i> , (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 262	40
<i>Cahill v. San Diego Gas & Electric Co.</i> , (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 939	31
<i>Crawford Prof. Drugs, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , (5th Cir. 2014) 748 F.3d 249	39, 43
<i>Cummings v. Future Nissan</i> , (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 321	35
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> , (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557	25
<i>DMS Servs., Inc. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1346	22
<i>ECC Capital Corp. v. Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP</i> , (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 885	35, 37, 40
<i>Goldman v. KPMG, LLP</i> , (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 209	24, 26, 39, 43
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> , (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 475	26, 29

<i>Holmes v. Petrovich Development Co., LLC</i> , (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1047	30
<i>In re Keisha T.</i> , (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 220	29
<i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> , (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1122.....	25
<i>Kinecta Alt. Fin. Solutions, Inc. v. Superior Court of L.A. Cnty.</i> , (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 506.....	22
<i>Kramer v Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , (9th Cir. 2013) 703 F.3d 1122.....	39
<i>Law Office of Herzog v. Law Offices of Fredrics</i> , (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 672	26, 28
<i>Mance v. Mercedes-Benz USA</i> , (N.D.Cal.2012) 901 F.Supp.2d 1147	14, 17, 41, 42
<i>Mansuori v. Superior Court</i> , (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 633.....	30, 31, 32
<i>McIntosh v. Bowman</i> , (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 357	36
<i>Metalclad v. Ventana Envir. Orgn. Part</i> , (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1705.....	24, 32
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily Blasé</i> , (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1.....	37
<i>People v American Contractors Indemnity Co.</i> , (2004) 33 Cal.4th 653.....	25, 26

<i>Pinela v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> , (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 227	21
<i>Premier Medical v. California Ins.</i> , (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 550	25
<i>Reedy v. Bussell</i> , (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1272	28
<i>Rowe v. Exline</i> , (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1276	40, 43
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> , (2015) 61 Cal.4th 899	18, 37
<i>Soto v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , (N.D.Cal. 2012) 946 F.Supp.2d 949	11, 39
<i>Suh v. Superior Court</i> , (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1504	21, 36, 39
<i>The Cadle Company v. World Wide, Inc.</i> , (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 504	34, 36
<i>Turtle Ridge Media Group, Inc. v. Pacific Bell Directory</i> , (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 828	40
<i>Tyler v. Norton</i> , (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 717	35
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> , (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736	30, 31
<i>Young v. RemX, Inc.</i> , (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 630	22

Zakarian v. Bekov,
(2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 316 27, 29, 45

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.204(a)(1)(B) 29

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq 26

Civil Code §§ 1280 et seq 26

Civil Code §§ 1790-1795.8 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Oehmke, Commercial Arbitration (3d ed. 2006 update)
§ 41.57 39
